

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
v.	§	CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-cv-1850
	§	
GARTNER, INC.,	§	
	§	
Defendant.	§	

**GARTNER, INC.’S MOTION TO CERTIFY PERSONAL JURISDICTION
QUESTIONS FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

REED SMITH LLP
Julie A. Hardin
State Bar No. 24013613
Federal ID No. 26459
811 Main Street, Suite 1700
Houston, TX 77002-6110
Tel: 713.469.3813
Fax: 713.469.3899
jhardin@reedsmith.com
Attorney-In-Charge for Defendant

OF COUNSEL:
REED SMITH LLP
J. James Cooper
Texas Bar No. 04780010
S.D. Tex. Bar No. 2881
jcooper@reedsmith.com
Nicole S. Soussan
State Bar No. 24079371
Federal ID No. 1055672
nsoussan@reedsmith.com
811 Main Street, Suite 1700
Houston, TX 77002-6110
Tel: 713.469.3800
Fax: 713.469.3899

ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP
Scott P. Lewis (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Steven L. Schreckinger (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Tamara S. Wolfson (*Pro Hac Vice*)
50 Milk Street, 21st Floor
Boston, MA 02109
Tel: 617.621.6560
Fax: 617.621.6660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
II. JURISDICTIONAL FACTS.....	4
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Court’s Order on Personal Jurisdiction Involves Controlling Questions of Law.	9
B. There is Substantial Ground for a Difference of Opinion on the Jurisdictional Issues.	10
1. There is no authority for the assertion of specific jurisdiction over a nonresident policyholder who did nothing in the forum state to procure its policy, when the insurer only seeks judicial ratification of its decision to deny coverage.....	10
2. This is not an “exceptional” case justifying assertion of general personal jurisdiction over a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business in Connecticut.....	13
C. An Immediate Appeal Will Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of the Litigation.....	15
IV. REQUEST FOR A STAY	16
V. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Bailey v. Zehr</i> , 2001 WL 803757 (5th Cir. Jun. 14, 2001).....	16
<i>Benjamin v. Western Boat Bldg. Corp.</i> , 472 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1973)	9
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	11, 13
<i>Central Freight Lines, Inc. v. APA Transport Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Clark-Dietz and Associates-Engineers, Inc. v. Basic Const. Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Coates v. Brazoria County Tex.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 863 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Daimler: Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	14
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Corp. v. Inland Power and Light Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Garcia Hamilton & Assocs., LP v. RBC Capital Markets, LLC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 3078330 (S.D. Tex. June 10, 2020).....	15
<i>Growden v. Ed Bowlin and Assoc., Inc.</i> , 733 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Gundle Lining Const. Corp. v. Adams County Asphalt, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Johnston v. Multidata Systems Intern. Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008)	6, 9

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ministry of Oil of the Republic of Iraq v. 1,032,212 Barrels of Crude Oil Aboard the United Kalavrvta,</i> 2015 WL 851920 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2015)	18
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	18
<i>Patterson v. Aker Sols. Inc.,</i> 826 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Revell v. Lidov,</i> 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Ryan v. Flowsolve Corp.,</i> 444 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	9
<i>State Bank and Trust Co. v. Lil Al M/V,</i> 2018 WL 10780906 (E.D. La. Jun. 12, 2018).....	17
<i>Tesco Corp. v. Weatherford Intern., Inc.,</i> 772 F. Supp. 2d 755 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	9, 16
<i>Vallejo v. Garda CL Southwest, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 6190175 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 26, 2013)	18
<i>Wartsila N. Am., Inc. v. Int’l Ctr. for Dispute Resolution,</i> 387 F. Supp. 3d 715 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	14, 15

**GARTNER, INC.’S MOTION TO CERTIFY PERSONAL JURISDICTION
QUESTIONS FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

Defendant Gartner, Inc. (“Gartner”) moves under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) to certify the following questions for interlocutory review by the Fifth Circuit:
